

IN THE  
MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS  
WESTERN DISTRICT

---

ED103138

---

JALESIA MCQUEEN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JUSTIN GADBERRY,

Defendant-Respondent.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri  
The Honorable Douglas R. Beach  
Case No. 13SL-DR06185

---

Brief of American Civil Liberties Union of Missouri Foundation as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Respondent

---

ANTHONY E. ROTHERT, #44827  
JESSIE STEFFAN, #64861  
ACLU of Missouri Foundation  
454 Whittier Street  
St. Louis, Missouri 63108  
(314) 652-3114 telephone

SUSAN TALCOTT CAMP  
Of Counsel  
ACLU Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004-2400  
(212) 549-2633 telephone

GILLIAN R. WILCOX, #61278  
ACLU of Missouri Foundation  
406 West 34th Street, Ste. 420  
Kansas City, Missouri 64111  
(816) 470-9933 telephone

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

## Table of Contents

<b>Table of Authorities</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>Jurisdictional Statement</b> .....	<b>8</b>
<b>Authority to File</b> .....	<b>9</b>
<b>Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i></b> .....	<b>10</b>
<b>Statement of Facts</b> .....	<b>12</b>
<b>Argument</b> .....	<b>13</b>
<b>I. Section 1.205 Does Not Apply to Unimplanted Blastocysts</b> .....	<b>18</b>
<b>II. If Section 1.205 Applies, It Is Unconstitutional</b> .....	<b>26</b>
<i>A. Procreative freedom is a fundamental privacy right</i> .....	<b>26</b>
<i>B. Procreative freedom is a fundamental liberty right</i> .....	<b>28</b>
<i>C. The negative right to avoid procreation is explicitly protected</i> <i>by the Constitution</i> .....	<b>30</b>
<i>D. The constitutional right to avoid procreation inures to an</i> <i>individual, not a couple</i> .....	<b>31</b>
<b>Conclusion</b> .....	<b>32</b>
<b>Certificate of Service and Compliance</b> .....	<b>34</b>

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>A.Z. v. B.Z.</i> , 725 N.E.2d 1051 (Mass. 2000) .....	14
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	30
<i>Blaske v. Smith &amp; Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991) .....	18, 25
<i>Bohn v. Ann Arbor Reprod. Med. Assocs., P.C.</i> , 1999 WL 33327194 (Mich. Ct. App. 1999) .....	16
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....	29
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	30
<i>Connor v. Monkem Co.</i> , 898 S.W.2d 89 (Mo. banc 1995) .....	20
<i>Cures Without Cloning v. Pund</i> , 259 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) .....	22
<i>Cwik v. Cwik</i> , 2011 WL 346173 (Ohio Ct. App. 2011).....	15
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 842 S.W.2d 588 (Tenn. 1992) .....	11, 16
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , No. 180, 1990 WL 130807 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 13, 1990) .....	11
<i>Dodson v. Univ. of Ark. for Med. Sciences</i> , 601 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>Doe v. Irvine Scientific Sales Co., Inc.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 737 (E.D. Va. 1998) .....	19
<i>Doe v. Phillips</i> , 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	28

<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	27, 30, 31
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	27, 29, 31
<i>Hampton v. Hampton</i> , 17 S.W.3d 599 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) .....	23, 29
<i>In re Marriage of Dahl &amp; Angle</i> , 194 P.3d 834 (Ore. 2008) .....	14
<i>In re Marriage of Witten</i> , 672 N.W.2d 768 (Iowa 2003) .....	16
<i>Ivie v. Smith</i> , 439 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. banc 2014) .....	24
<i>J.B. v. M.B.</i> , 783 A.2d 707 (N.J. 2001) .....	10, 16
<i>J.B. v. M.B.</i> , 751 A.2d 613 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2000) .....	11
<i>Jeter v. Mayo Clinic Ariz.</i> , 121 P.3d 1256 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005) .....	19
<i>Kass v. Kass</i> , 91 N.E.2d 174 (N.Y. 1998) .....	11, 14
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	32
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	28
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	28
<i>Miller v. Am. Infertility Grp. of Ill.</i> , 897 N.E.2d 837 (Ill. Ct. App. 2008) .....	19
<i>Missourians Against Human Cloning v. Carnahan</i> , 190 S.W.3d 451 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) .....	13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	29

<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....	27
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972) .....	24
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. v. Nixon</i> , 220 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. banc 2007) .....	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	29
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	28, 30
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	29, 30
<i>Roman v. Roman</i> , 193 S.W.3d 40 (Tex. Ct. App. 2006) .....	14
<i>Rosener v. Mitchell</i> , 637 S.W.2d 381 (Mo. App. E.D. 1982) .....	15
<i>Rothschild v. State Tax Comm'n of Mo.</i> , 762 S.W.2d 35 (Mo. banc 1988) .....	24
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) .....	28
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 390 S.W.3d 927 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013) .....	20
<i>State v. Holcomb</i> , 956 S.W.2d 286 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997) .....	20
<i>State v. Merritt</i> , 467 S.W.3d 808 (Mo. banc 2015) .....	32
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 34 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. banc 2000) .....	17
<i>Szafranski v. Dunston</i> , 34 N.E.3d 1132 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015) .....	15

*Transit Cas. Co. ex rel. Pulitzer Publ'g Co.*, 43 S.W.3d 293

(Mo. banc 2001) .....17

*United States ex rel. Att'y Gen. v. Del. & Hudson Co.*,

213 U.S. 366 (1909) .....18

*Vitakis v. Valchine*, 987 So.2d 171 (Fla. Ct. App. 2008) .....15

*Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.*, 492 U.S. 490 (1989) .....17, 25

*Williams v. Williams*, 542 S.W.2d 563 (Mo. App. K.C. 1976) .....15

*Y.G. v. Jewish Hosp. of St. Louis*, 795 S.W.2d 488 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990) .....28

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. 14 § 1 .....*passim*

**Statutes and Rules**

Ark. Const. amend. 68, § 2 .....17

Ark. Code § 20-16-1402(9) .....17

Ark. Code § 20-16-1702(5,15) .....17

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 510/2 .....17

Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3202 .....17

RSMo. § 1.205 .....*passim*

Texas Health Code § 171.061(9) .....17

**Medical Journals and Other Sources**

2013 Assisted Reproductive Technology Fertility Clinic Success Rates Report 284-91, NAT’L CNTR. FOR CHRONIC DISEASE PREVENTION & HEALTH PROMOTION (October 2015), <http://www.cdc.gov/art/pdf/2012-report/art-2012-fertility-clinic-report.pdf> .....22

“Embryo Adoption,” OFFICE OF POPULATION AFFAIRS OF THE U.S. DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., <http://www.hhs.gov/opa/about-opa-and-initiatives/embryo-adoption/> (last visited March 11, 2016) .....21

Eric Levens *et al.*, “Blastocyst development rate impacts outcome in cryopreserved blastocyst transfer cycles,” 90 *Fertility & Sterility* 2138 (2008) .....14

“Fetal development,” U.S. Nat’l Library of Med., <https://www.nlm.nih.gov/medlineplus/ency/article/002398.htm> .....13

G.M. Chambers *et al.*, “The economic impact of assisted reproductive technology: a review of selected developed countries,” 91 *Fertility & Sterility* 2281 (2009).....23

“In Vitro Fertilization,” NYU Langone Med. Ctr., <http://nyulangone.org/locations/fertility-center/in-vitro-fertilization> (last visited March 16, 2016) .....23

Inna Berin *et al.*, “Frozen-thawed embryo transfer cycles: clinical outcomes of

single and double blastocyst transfers,” 7 J Assisted Reprod. & Genetics 575  
(2011) .....13

J. Mannies, St. Louis Public Radio (Oct. 22, 2015), “University of Missouri gets  
swept into renewed battle over embryonic stem-cell research,”  
[http://news.stlpublicradio.org/post/university-missouri-gets-swept-renewed-  
battle-over-embryonic-stem-cell-research](http://news.stlpublicradio.org/post/university-missouri-gets-swept-renewed-battle-over-embryonic-stem-cell-research).....22

K. Sharif & A. Coomarasamy, ASSISTED REPRODUCTION TECHNIQUES:  
CHALLENGES AND MANAGEMENT OPTIONS (Wiley 2012), at 297 .....22

RESOLVE, The Nat’l Infertility Ass’n, “State Fertility Scorecard,”  
<http://familybuilding.resolve.org/fertility-scorecard/> (last visited March 16,  
2016) .....23
